statements of each of NWIN, First Personal, and AJSB for the six months ended June 30, 2018 were used. The unaudited pro forma
combined condensed financial information is based on, and should be read together with, (i) the historical consolidated financial
statements and related notes of NWIN contained in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017 and the
historical financial statements and related notes as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2018 contained in its Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2018, which are incorporated by reference into this proxy statement/prospectus, and (ii)
the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes of AJSB contained in this proxy statement/prospectus beginning at
page F-2 for the year ended December 31, 2017 and as of and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018.

25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2018
($ in thousands, unaudited)

NWIN

Historical

First
Personal

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Adjusted
Pro Forma

Subtotal
AJSB

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and non-interest bearing balances in

financial institutions $ 16,429 $ 918  $ (1,194) $ 25,366 $ 4,374  $ (1,100)[a] $ 11,606
Acquisition closing expenses   (1,882)   (2,104)[b]
Cash consideration for acquisition   (8,670)   (15,047)[c]
Retirement of preferred stock   (1,200)
Sale of securities portfolio   20,965   217 [m]
Cash used for building improvements   (100)[l]
Interest bearing balances in financial institutions  2,524   11,633   14,157  29,639   43,796
Federal funds sold  839   —   839   —   839

Total cash and cash equivalents  21,137  12,551  8,019   41,707  34,013  (18,134)  57,586

Securities available-for-sale  239,690   20,965  (20,965)  239,690   46,748   286,438
Securities held-to-maturity  —  —   —  170   170
Other securities  —  —   —  512   512
Loans held for sale  4,329   —   4,329   —   4,329
Loans receivable, net  646,288   98,755  (4,087)  740,956   99,072  (4,300)[d]  835,728
Allowance for loan losses  (7,448)  (1,283)  1,283   (7,448)  (748)  748 [e]  (7,448)
Accrued interest receivable  3,253   357   3,610   253   3,863
Premises and equipment  19,221  5,685   126   25,032  2,971   100 [l]  28,103
Foreclosed real estate  1,087   2,267   (1,349)  2,005   222   (89 )[f]  2,138
Cash value of bank owned life insurance  19,583  2,049   21,632  6,337   27,969
Goodwill  2,792   —  5,774   8,566   —  4,074 [g]  12,640
Total intangible assets  413   13  2,912   3,338   —  2,278 [h]  5,616
Other assets  9,951   3,054   13,005  2,279   910 [i]  16,194

Total assets $ 958,951  $ 144,413  $ (8,287) $ 1,095,077 $ 191,829  $ (14,413) $ 1,272,493

Liabilities

Deposits:
Noninterest-bearing demand $ 120,418  $ 15,050   $ 135,468  $ 25,730   $ 161,198
Interest-bearing  685,559   112,367   118   798,044   131,052   929,096

Total deposits  805,977   127,417   118   933,512   156,782   1,090,294
Repurchase agreements  14,236  —   14,236  —   14,236
Other borrowed money  35,679  —   35,679  —   35,679
Accrued expenses and other liabilities  12,482  5,158   17,640  3,699   570 [i]  21,909

Total liabilities  868,374   132,575   118   1,001,067  160,481   570   1,162,118

Stockholders’ Equity

Capital stock  361   12  (12 )  361   22  (22 )[j]  361
Additional paid-in capital  4,565   11,226  (11,226)  11,074  13,814  (13,814)[j]  30,643

Additional paid in capital (from NWIN for
First Personal acquisition)   6,509   19,569[k]

Preferred stock   1,121   (1,121)  —   —
Net unrealized gain/(loss) on AFS securities  (4,237)  (417)  417   (4,237)  (837)  837 [j]  (4,237)
Unearned stock awards   (201)  201 [j]  —
Unearned ESOP shares   (930)  930 [j]  —
Retained earnings  89,888  (104)  104   86,812  19,480  (19,480)[j]  83,608

Deduction to retained earnings –
Acquiree expenses   (1,194)   (1,100)

Deduction to retained earnings – Peoples
Bank expenses   (1,882)   (2,104)

Stockholders’ equity  90,577  11,838  (8,405)  94,010  31,348  (14,983)  110,375
Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity $ 958,951  $ 144,413  $ (8,287) $ 1,095,077 $ 191,829  $ (14,413) $ 1,272,493

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AJSB Pro Forma Adjustment Notes:

[a] AJSB pre-acquisition date deal cost.

[b] Peoples Bank acquisition related costs.

[c] Cash consideration for purchase of AJSB and First Personal.

[d] Fair value adjustment to record discount on loans receivable based on management’s assessment.

[e] Allowance for loan loss elimination for AJSB and First Personal.

[f] Fair value adjustment to record discount on foreclosed real estate based on management’s assessment.

[g] Computed goodwill on the transaction.

[h] Estimated core deposit intangible 2.0%.

[i] Deferred tax adjustments.

[j] Stockholders’ equity elimination for AJSB and First Personal.

[k] Capital contribution from Peoples Bank to NWIN.

[l] Improvements to AJS Bank premises and equipment.

[m] ESOP tax benefit and cash out of options tax benefit.

27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2017
($ in thousands)

NWIN

Historical
First Personal

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Adjusted
Pro Forma

Subtotal
AJSB

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest Income
Loans and leases $ 26,859 $ 4,902 $ 31 $ 31,792 $ 3,946 $ 273 [1] $ 36,011
Securities  6,434  340   6,774  714   7,488
Other interest earning assets  65  155   220   363   583

Total interest income  33,358  5,397  31  38,786  5,023  273   44,082

Interest Expense

Deposit interest  2,059  484   2,543  496   3,039
Repurchase agreements  113   —   113   —   113
Other borrowed funds  420   359   779   —   779

Total interest expense  2,592  843   —  3,435  496   —  3,931

Net Interest Income  30,766  4,554  31  35,351  4,527  273   40,151

Provision for loan losses  1,200  —   1,200  170   1,370
Net Interest Income After

Provision for Loan Losses  29,566  4,554  31  34,151  4,357  273   38,781

Noninterest income

Fees and service charges  3,311  167   3,478  245   3,723
Fiduciary activities  1,711  —   1,711  —   1,711
Gain/(loss) on securities  860   —   860   24   884
Gain/(loss) on sale of loans  1,200  —   1,200  —   1,200
Increase in cash value of bank

owned life insurance  460   98   558   174   732
Gain/(loss) on foreclosed real

estate  103   —   103   —   103
Other  107   31  (37)  101   136   237

Total noninterest income  7,752  296   (37)  8,011  579   —  8,590

Noninterest Expense

Compensation and benefits  14,219  2,336  (879)  15,676  2,413  125 [3]  18,214
Occupancy and equipment  3,281  530   3,811  673   4,484
Marketing  595   5   71  671   36  175 [3]  882
Federal insurance premium  336   214   550   61   611
Data processing  1,453  369   (197)  1,625  362   1,132[3]  3,119
Other  5,604  939   1,703  8,246  990   843 [2][3]  10,079

Total noninterest expense  25,488  4,393  698   30,579  4,535  2,275  37,389

Income Before Income Taxes  11,830  457   (704)  11,583  401   (2,002)  9,982

Income tax expense/(benefit)  2,869  378   (106)  3,141  596   (300)  3,437
Net Income $ 8,961 $ 79 $ (598) $ 8,442 $ (195)  (1,702) $ 6,545

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements.
AJSB Pro Forma Adjustment Notes:

[1] Accretion of $1.5 million loan discount, based on initial estimates.

[2] Core deposit intangible amortization estimated at 2.0% over 10 years.

[3] One-time expense associated with third party contracts.

28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the six months ended June 30, 2018
($ in thousands)

NWIN

Historical
First Personal

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Adjusted
Pro Forma

Subtotal
AJSB

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest Income
Loans and leases $ 14,251 $ 2,431 $ 16 $ 16,698 $ 1,877 $ 138 [1] $ 18,713
Securities  3,418  166   3,584  403   3,987
Other interest earning assets  60  88   148   263   411

Total interest income  17,729  2,685  16  20,430  2,543  138   23,111

Interest Expense

Deposit interest  1,513  266   1,779  281   2,060
Repurchase agreements  77  —   77  —   77
Other borrowed funds  428   112   540   —   540

Total interest expense  2,018  378   —  2,396  281   —  2,677

Net Interest Income  15,711  2,307  16  18,034  2,262  138   20,434

Provision for loan losses  638   —   638   (50)   588
Net Interest Income After

Provision for Loan Losses  15,073  2,307  16  17,396  2,312  138   19,846

Noninterest income

Fees and service charges  1,839  79   1,918  112   2,030
Fiduciary activities  839   —   839   —   839
Gain/(loss) on securities  1,004  —   1,004  —   1,004
Gain/(loss) on sale of loans  570   —   570   —   570
Increase in cash value of bank

owned life insurance  228   49   277   85   362
Gain/(loss) on foreclosed real

estate  100   (122)   (22)  (19)   (41)
Other  72  282   (19)  336   55   391

Total noninterest income  4,652  288   (19)   233   —  5,155

Noninterest Expense

Compensation and benefits  7,376  1,141  (440)  8,077  1,123  (125)[3]  9,325
Occupancy and equipment  1,695  279   1,974  338   2,312
Marketing  300   1   71  372   17  175 [3]  564
Federal insurance premium  159   107   266   28   294
Data processing  1,064  174   (99)  1,140  187   1,132[3]  2,459
Other  3,279  364   1,854  5,497  427   843 [2][3]  6,767

Total noninterest expense  13,873  2,066  1,386  17,326  2,120  2,275  21,721

Income Before Income Taxes  5,852  529   (1,389)  4,992  425   (2,137)  3,280

Income tax expense  780   153   (208)  725   102   (321)  506
Net Income $ 5,072 $ 376  $ (1,181) $ 4,267 $ 323  $ (1,816) $ 2,774

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements.
AJSB Pro Forma Adjustment Notes:

[1] Accretion of $1.5 million loan discount, based on initial estimates.

[2] Core deposit intangible amortization estimated at 2.0% over 10 years.

[3] One-time expense associated with third party contracts.

29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared under the acquisition
method of accounting for business combinations. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated statement of income